
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Monday, 4 September 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 13 September 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Place: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre, Folkestone

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI);
b) other significant interests (OSI);
c) voluntary announcements of other interests.

3.  Minutes

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 July 2017. 

4.  Report on Dispensations (page 9)

Report AuG/17/07 considers the applications for dispensations under the 
code of conduct for councillors to speak and vote received by the 
councillors who are also directors of Oportunitas.  The recommendation is 
that the dispensations are granted.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Audit and Governance Committee - 13 September 2017

5.  EKAP Audit Update Report (page 17)

Report AuG/17/08 includes the summary of the work of the East Kent 
Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 
June 2017.

6.  Grant Thornton - External Audit Update (page 33)

Report AuG/17/10 from Grant Thornton gives a progress update on recent 
audit work undertaken and highlights topical issues.

7.  Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (page 55)

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the council 
must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 30 
September 2016. The Committee received a report on the Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17 at the meeting on 26 July 2017. The purpose of this 
report AuG/17/09 is to provide an update on the final outcome of the audit.

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



Minutes
Audit and Governance Committee
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Wednesday, 26 July 2017

Present Councillors Michael Lyons, David Owen (Chairman), 
Paul Peacock (Vice-Chair) and Damon Robinson

Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Susan Wallace

Officers Present: David Christie (Chief Accountant), Kate Clark (Trainee 
Committee Services Officer), Amandeep Khroud* (Head 
of Democratic Services and Law), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Organisational Change), Pat Main 
(Head of Finance), Mrs Christine Parker (Head of Audit 
Partnership) and Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of Audit)

(*Left the meeting after Minute Item 3)

Others Present: Elizabeth Jackson (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton) 
and Andy Conlon (Manager, Grant Thornton)

1. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.  

2. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.  

3. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulation 2011, local authorities are required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement.  Report AuG/17/01 describes the 
process followed and seeks approval for the Annual Governance Statement for 
the year 2016/17.

Amandeep Khroud, Head of Democratic Services and Law, presented the 
report.  

Members noted the following:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 26 July 2017

With regard to certification it was advised that the two certified claims related to 
Housing Benefit and Right to buy sales and receipts.  

An explanation was given with regard to corporate complaints stages 1 and 2 as 
well as the ways in which complaints are received. 

It was confirmed that Code of Conduct training was carried out on Councillors 
appointment to the District, however, any ongoing queries or clarification needs 
can be directed to the Monitoring Officer.  

Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons
Seconded by Councillor Paul Peacock and 

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report AuG/17/01
2. To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17.
3. To approve the council’s corporate action plan outlined in Appendix 2

for 2017/18.

(Voting: For 4, Against 0, Abstentions 0)

4. EKAP Update Report 2017/18

Report AuG/17/02 includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting.  

Chris Parker, Deputy Head of Audit, presented the report.  

With regard to Environmental Health Food and Safety members noted the audit 
had reported on a backlog of food safety inspections.  Mr Parker confirmed this 
review has now been followed up and Environmental Health has since 
alleviated this backlog with overtime and plans for additional trained officers 
going forward.  

Complaints monitoring.  It was noted that one of the suggestions for 
improvement had identified results from any Local Government Ombudsman 
investigations were not automatically copied to the relevant Head of Service or 
Directors.    

Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons
Seconded by Councillor Damon Robinson and 

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/02
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit       
Partnership.
   
(Voting: For 4; Against 0: Abstentions 0)

Page 4



Audit and Governance Committee - 26 July 2017

5. EKAP Annual Report 2016/17

Report AuG/17/03 provides the summary of the impact of the work of the East 
Kent Audit Partnership for the year to 31 March 2017.  

Mrs Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership, presented the report.  

The Chairman congratulated all involved in the preparation of this report.  

Proposed by Councillor David Owen
Seconded by Councillor Paul Peacock and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/03

(Voting: For 4: Against 0; Abstentions 0)

6. Grant Thornton Letter to the Audit and Governance Committee Chair

Report AuG/17/04 contains Grant Thornton’s lett
[...]
e would be no impact 
on issuing an unqualified opinion for the 2016/17 accounts.  

Mr Tim Madden, Corporate Director, Organisational Change, advised there had 
been substantial costs and staff time involved in dealing with these objections.

Grant Thornton’s fees are still to be confirmed although it was felt these would 
not vary significantly from those quoted.  

Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons
Seconded by Councillor Damon Robinson and 

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/06.
2. To consider Grant Thornton’s The Audit Findings for Shepway District
Council Year Ended 31 March 2017 report.
3. To approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the Letter on behalf of the Council.  

(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

8. Statement of Accounts 2016/17

Report AuG/17/05 – In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 the council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later 
than 30 September 2017.  The Accounts have been subjected to audit, the 
details of which are set out in Grant Thornton’s Audit Finding report.  

The Chairman announced a revised Statement of Accounts had been produced 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting.  In this revision changes had 
been made however, this did not affect the overall figures.  Grant Thornton had 
also added their report and opinion.   

Proposed by Councillor David Owen 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 26 July 2017

Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/05.
2. To approve the Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

Prior to the closure of the meeting, the Chairman of Audit and Governance 
Committee, Councillor David Owen, signed the Letter of Representation on 
behalf of the Council.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Number      AuG/17/07

To: Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 13 September 2017
Status: Non executive
Head of service: Amandeep Khroud – Head of Democratic Services 

and Law

SUBJECT: APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT FOR DIRECTORS OF OPORTUNITAS 

SUMMARY: This report considers the applications for dispensations under the 
code of conduct for councillors to speak and vote received by the councillors who 
are also directors of Oportunitas.  The recommendation is that the dispensations 
are granted.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
The committee is asked to agree the recommendations to enable the 
dispensations to be granted. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive report no AuG/17/07.
2. To grant dispensations under the code of conduct and under section 

33 Localism Act 2011 to Councillors Mrs Claire Jeffrey,  Roger James 
Wilkins and Mrs Mary Lawes, to allow them to speak and vote at 
meetings where company affairs are discussed;

3. That the dispensations be time limited to 2 May 2019;
4.       That in the event of a change of directors the monitoring officer be 

authorised to consider applications for and grant dispensations to 
any councillor who becomes a director of Oportunitas on  the same 
terms provided that the councillor concerned is not a member of the 
cabinet and the dispensation is time limited in the same way.

This report will be made 
public on 5 September 
2017.
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKROUND 

1.1 As councillors will be aware the council has established a housing and 
regeneration company – Oportunitas – which is wholly owned by the local 
authority.

1.2 The company’s board of directors is composed of four councillors – 
Councillors Claire Jeffrey, Philip Martin, Roger James Wilkins and Mary 
Lawes. The councillors (other than Cllr Martin) have requested 
dispensations under the code of conduct for councillors and S33 Localism 
Act 2011 to enable them to speak and vote on matters relating to 
Oportunitas, The position of these councillors, in relation to the code of 
conduct for councillors and the Act now needs to be considered.  It should 
be noted that none of the councillors are members of the cabinet.

1.3      Requests in the same form, and indeed from, in two cases, the same 
councillors (namely Councillors Wilkins and Miss Govett) were considered 
by the Audit and Standards Committee on 24 June 2015.  The committee 
resolved (minute 11):-

“Resolved:
1. To receive report AuS/15/05.
2. To grant dispensations under the code of conduct and under section 
33 Localism Act 2011 to Councillors Richard Pascoe, Ann Elizabeth 
Berry, Roger James Wilkins and Susanna Elena Govett, to allow them to 
speak and vote at meetings where company affairs are discussed;
3. That the dispensations will be time limited to 1 July 2017;
4. That in the event of a change of directors, the Monitoring Officer be 
authorised to consider applications for, and grant dispensations to any 
councillor who becomes a director of Oportunitas, the same terms for 
provided that the councillor concerned is not a member of the cabinet and 
the dispensation is time limited in the same way”.

2. CODE OF CONDUCT

2.1 The Council’s Code of Conduct is set out in part 9 of the Constitution. It 
refers to the two types of interests which a member might hold, namely a 
discloseable pecuniary interest (which derives from the Localism Act 2011) 
and another significant interest. 

2.2 One of the categories of discloseable pecuniary interest is a councilor’s 
“employment, office, trade, profession or vocation” which is defined as “Any 
employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or 
gain.”  Some directors receive an allowance for their work on the board so 
those that do will have a discloseable pecuniary interest.

2.3      In addition an Other Significant Interest could also arise in respect of 
directors who are also councillors.  Other significant interests include the 
interest of an “associated person”. One of the definitions of “associated 

Page 10



person” is a company over which a 
[...]
nsider the applications.  However the 

monitoring officer is of the opinion that the public confidence is unlikely to 
be damaged by the participation of the councillor / directors; the company 
is wholly owned by the council, apart from an allowance (if paid) the 
directors do not stand to gain financially) and most of the decisions on the 
company will be made in cabinet which the directors do not sit on.  It is the 
recommendation therefore all of the directors are given a general 
dispensation under the Code of Conduct and the Act when discussing 
company matters at any committee of the Council.   It should be noted, in 
passing, that it has not been necessary to grant dispensations pursuant to 
the resolution of 24 June 2015.

3.6 It is also recommended that the dispensations be time limited to 2 May 
2019 which is, in any event the date of the next district election.  In the 
event of a change of directors it is also recommended that the monitoring 
officer be authorised to consider applications for dispensations from any 
new director and provided that the new directors are not members of the 
cabinet to grant them if she sees fit.  It is considered that the committee 
should have the opportunity to consider the position of directors who are 
members of the cabinet if this situation arises.

Page 12



4 RISKS/CONTROLS

The risks are that those members who are appointed directors will not be 
able to fully participate in Council meetings at which company matters are 
discussed.  As the directors are not on cabinet and hence will in all 
likelihood not be making decisions as local authority members about the 
company their inability to participate would not be in the best interests of 
both the Council and the Company. This report therefore seeks to grant a 
time limited blanket dispensation to those members to allow them to speak 
and vote at such meetings.

5 LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS

5.1 Legal officer’s comments (AK) 
The legal implications are included within this report.
.

5.2 Finance officer’s comments (RH)
There are no financial implications within this report/recommendation.
.

5.3 Diversities and equalities implications (AK)
There are no specific diversity and equality implications.

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
          

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting:

           Amandeep Khroud - Head of Democratic Services and Law
Tel: 01303 853253 
Email: Amandeep.khroud@shepway.gov.uk

The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:

Applications for dispensation from Councillors Claire Jeffrey, Roger James 
Wilkins and Mary Lawes  

          

Appendices:

Appendix 1: Applications for dispensation from Councillors Claire Jeffrey, 
Roger James Wilkins and Mary Lawes

Page 13



Appendix 1 – Applications of Dispensations from Councillors:

Councillor Claire Jeffrey:

Councillor Mary Lawes:

Page 14



Councillor Roger Wilkins 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



+++++

Report Number AuG/17/08

To:    Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:    13 September 2017  
Status:    Non-Executive Decision  
Corporate Director: Tim Madden - Organisational Change (S151) 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 
KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP

SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2017.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal 
control environment is maintained.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/08
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

This Report will be made 
public on 5 September 
2017

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee progress 
report, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2017.

2. AUDIT REPORTING

2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, 
an Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to 
each recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to the relevant Heads 
of Service, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.   

2.2. Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 
the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council.

2.3. An assurance statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 
are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be substantial, reasonable, 
limited or no assurance.

2.4 Those services with either limited or no assurance are monitored, and brought back 
to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of assurance to either reasonable or substantial. There is 
currently one review with such a level of assurance as shown as Appendix 2 to the 
EKAP report. 

2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee is to provide 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management arrangements, the 
control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements 
and to seek assurance that action is being taken to mitigate those risks identified. 

2.6 To assist the Committee in meeting its terms of reference with regard to the inter
[...]
mmendations are likely to require remedial action within three 
to six months and are actions which the Council should take.

Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations are 
suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the Council 
could take.

Page 32



Report Number AuG/17/10

To: Audit and Governance Committee  
Date: 13 September 2017 
Status: Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Pat Main, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance

SUBJECT: Grant Thornton Update Report.

SUMMARY: 

Grant Thornton’s report gives a progress update on recent audit work undertaken 
and highlights topical issues.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee is asked to agree the recommendation below in order to formally 
note progress made on recently undertaken audit work.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note report AuG/17/10.
2. To consider Grant Thornton’s update report.

This Report will be made public 
on 5 September 2017

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 It was previously agreed that the external auditors should submit regular 
progress and update reports to meetings of this Committee. The latest 
report is attached at Appendix 1.

1.2 A representative from Grant Thornton will be attending the meeting to 
present the report and answer Members’ questions.

2. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS

2.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (DK)
There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report.

2.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (PM)
There are no financial implications arising directly out of this report.

2.3 Diversity and Equalities Implications (PM)
There are no diversity and equality implications arising directly out of this 
report.

3. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Councillors with any questions arising ou
[...]
ike to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact 

me in the first instance. Alternatively, you may wish to contact Paul Dossett, our Public Sector Assurance regional lead partner, via Paul.Dossett@uk.gt.com. 

  

Yours sincerely 

 

Elizabeth Jackson 

Engagement Lead 

 

cc. Tim Madden 

 

Role Name Phone number Email 

 Engagement Lead  Elizabeth Jackson  07880 456 191  Elizabeth.L.Jackson@uk.gt.com 

 Engagement Manager  Andy Conlan  07393 762 443  Andy.N.Conlan@uk.gt.com  

P
age 53

mailto:Elizabeth.L.Jackson@uk.gt.com
mailto:Andy.N.Conlan@uk.gt.com


‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms 

provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or 

more member firms, as the context requires.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 

(GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. 

GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or 

omissions.  

grantthornton.co.uk 

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved | Draft 

P
age 54



Report Number AuG/17/09

To: Audit and Governance Committee  
Date: 13 September 2017
Status: Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Pat Main, Head of Finance
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2016/17

Summary: In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the 
council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 30 
September 2016. The Committee received a report on the Statement of Accounts 
for 2016/17 at the meeting on 26 July 2017. The purpose of this report is to 
provide an update on the final outcome of the audit.

Reasons for recommendations:
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below to confirm 
that the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 has finished and the final 
version of the Statement of Accounts has been formally approved.

Recommendations:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/09.
2. To note that the audit is now concluded and the final audited version of 

the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 was signed by the Chairman of 
the Audit and Governance Committee and the Chief Finance Officer on 
7 September 2017. 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 September 
2017

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The 2016/17 Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2016/17 and the Service Reporting Code of Practice 2016/17, supported by 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

1.2 The council must comply with the provisions of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. Concerning the signing, approval and publication of the 
Statement of Accounts:-

i) The responsible financial officer must, no later than 30 June 2017, 
sign and date the statement of accounts and certify that it presents a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the council at the end of 
the financial year and of the council’s income and expenditure for 
that year. The Director, Organisational Change, in his role as Chief 
Finance Officer, signed and dated the accounts on 7 June 2017.

ii) The council must, no later than 30 September 2017, consider and 
approve the statement of accounts by way of resolution. The 
accounts are submitted for consideration and approval under this 
Agenda.

iii) Following approval by this Committee, the person presiding at the 
Committee must sign and date the statement of accounts.

iv) No later than 30 September, the council must publish its statement 
of accounts (including the annual governance statement and 
narrative statement) together with any certificate or opinion entered 

[...]

Pensions

The note has been revised to ensure consistency 
with the actuarial report.

70 Note 37
Contingent 
Liabilities

The note has been revised to update the East Kent 
Housing Limited figures for 2016/17. 

76 Note 41
Interests in 
Companies 
and Other 
Entities

The note has been revised to update the East Kent 
Housing Limited loss after taxation figure for 2016/17. 

2.6 It has been agreed with Grant Thornton that these changes, while not 
amending the core statements (Movement in Reserves Statement, 
Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement and Balance Sheet), are 
significant enough to require the Chairman and Chief Finance Officer to re-
sign the updated version. 

3. CONCLUSION

3.1 The Committee is asked to note that the updated final version of the 
audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17 was signed by the Chairman of the 

Page 57



Audit and Governance Committee and the Chief Finance Officer on 7 
September 2017. 

3.2 Grant Thornton’s updated Audit Findings report is attached at Appendix 1.

3.3 The Letter of Representation is attached Appendix 2.

3.4 The updated final version of the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 
that was signed on 7 September 2017 is attached at Appendix 3. 

4. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS

4.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (DK)
There are no legal issues arising from this report that have not already 
been considered.

4.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (PM)
A financial summary of the main features of the Statement of Accounts is 
covered in the body of the report.

Diversity and Equalities Implications (PM)
4.3 There are none arising directly from this report

5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting

Pat Main – Head of Finance
Telephone: 01303 853387 
email: pat.main@shepway.gov.uk

The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 

Ap
[...]
councils in the district, which are charged to the 
General Fund. 
 
Prior Period Adjustments – Those adjustments applicable to prior years arising from the 
correction of material errors. 
 
Provisions - Amounts set aside for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have been 
incurred. 
 
Public Works Loans Board - A government agency which provides longer term loans to the 
public sector at interest rates only slightly higher than those at which the government itself 
can borrow. 
  
Remuneration – all sums paid to or receivable by an employee and sums due by way of 
expenses allowances and the money value of any other benefits received other than in cash 
(excludes employer pension contributions). 
 
Reserves - The general capital and revenue balances of the council.  There are two types of 
reserves which might be described as either available or not available to finance expenditure.  
Revenue reserves which result from monies being set aside or surpluses or delayed 
expenditure can be spent or earmarked at the discretion of the council (e.g. General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account General Reserves).  The capital receipts reserve is also 
available to the extent allowed for by statute.  However, other capital reserves are not 
available to meet expenditure, e.g. the capital adjustment account. 
 
Revenue Expenditure - The day-to-day running costs of services including salaries, running 
expenses and capital charges 

Page 216


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report on Dispensations
	5 EKAP Audit Update Report
	6 Grant Thornton - External Audit Update
	External Audit Update Report APPENDIX 1

	7 Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Statement of Accounts 2016-17 - APPENDIX 1
	Statement of Accounts 2016-17 - APPENDIX 2
	Statement of Accounts 2016-17 - APPENDIX 3






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Audit and Governance Committee
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Wednesday, 13 September 2017

Present Councillors Mrs Claire Jeffrey (In place of Paul Peacock), 
Michael Lyons, Ian Meyers (In place of Damon Robinson) 
and David Owen (Chairman)

Apologies for Absence Councillor Paul Peacock, Councillor Damon Robinson 
and Councillor Mrs Susan Wallace

Officers Present: David Christie (Interim Chief Accountant), Kate Clark 
(Committee Services Officer), Amandeep Khroud (Head 
of Democratic Services and Law) and Mr Chris Parker 
(Deputy Head of Audit)

Others Present:

9. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in that 
she is a director of Oportunitas.  She left the meeting in relation to Item 4 Report 
on Dispensations on the Agenda.  

10. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  

11. Report on Dispensations

Report AuG/17/07 considers the applications for dispensations under the
code of conduct for councillors to speak and vote received by the
councillors who are also directors of Oportunitas. The recommendation is
that the dispensations are granted.

Amandeep Khroud, Head of Democratic Services and Law presented the report 
and pointed out that although Councillor Philip Martin is a director of 
Oportunitas, he has not requested a dispensation.  



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 September 2017

2

Mrs Khroud confirmed that the dispensations in place are time limited to 2 May 
2019 and that any new directors appointed could request same and be granted 
a dispensation within this timeframe.  

Proposed by Councillor David Owen
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 

Resolved:
1. To receive report no AuG/17/07.
2. To grant dispensations under the code of conduct and under section
33 Localism Act 2011 to Councillors Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Roger James
Wilkins and Mrs Mary Lawes, to allow them to speak and vote at
meetings where company affairs are discussed;
3. That the dispensations be time limited to 2 May 2019;
4. That in the event of a change of directors the monitoring officer be
authorised to consider applications for and grant dispensations to
any councillor who becomes a director of Oportunitas on the same
terms provided that the councillor concerned is not a member of the
cabinet and the dispensation is time limited in the same way.

(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0)
  

12. EKAP Audit Update Report

Report AuG/17/08 includes the summary of the work of the East Kent
Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th

June 2017.

Chris Parker, Deputy Head of EKAP, presented this report.  

Members were interested to know if there are any further details on the car park 
machine theft, namely who had perpetrated the crime.  Mr Parker referred 
members to the report and did not have any further information. 

Councillor Michael Lyons was keen to know if this occurrence would be subject 
of an insurance claim, however it was highlighted that the excess would 
probably outweigh any loss.

Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and 

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/08
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership. 

(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0)



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 September 2017

3

13. Grant Thornton - External Audit Update

Report AuG/17/10 from Grant Thornton gives a progress update on recent
audit work undertaken and highlights topical issues.

In the absence of a representative from Grant Thornton, David Christie, Interim 
Chief Accountant, presented this report.  

Mr Christie informed members that he would be happy to take any queries on 
the report and pass them onto Grant Thornton for a reply.  

Proposed by Councillor Ian Meyers
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report AuG/17/10.
2. To consider Grant Thornton’s update report.

(Voting: 4 For; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

14. Statement of Accounts 2016/17

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the council
must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 30
September 2016. The Committee received a report on the Statement of
Accounts for 2016/17 at the meeting on 26 July 2017. The purpose of this
report AuG/17/09 is to provide an update on the final outcome of the audit.

David Christie, Interim Chief Accountant, presented this report.  He reminded 
members that a draft Audit Findings report had been circulated at the previous 
committee meeting.  Amendments made by Grant Thornton are detailed in this 
final report and it was noted that any changes are mainly editorial, or to ensure 
consistency of Notes within the Statement of Accounts.  The changes do not 
affect the core financial statements, as previously presented.   

Councillor David Owen had received notification that a further audit fee will be 
made by Grant Thornton for extra work carried out.  He had hoped this fee 
could be reduced, however Grant Thornton refused this request.  

Councillor Owen was keen to see sign off and conclusion of outstanding 
objections to the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts.  Grant Thornton had advised 
Councillor Owen that the complainants with regard to these objections will 
receive a response from GT’s public sector board.

The Committee thanked all parties concerned for their work and successful 
conclusion of this year’s accounts.  



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 September 2017

4

Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report AuG/17/09.
2. To note that the audit is now concluded and the final audited version of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 was signed by the Chairman of
the Audit and Governance Committee and the Chief Finance Officer on
7 September 2017.

(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0)


